

**Special Case No. 07 of 2014**

**Present : Smt. Mandakranta Saha, ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar**

**Order No. 40, Dated 13.11.2025 :-**

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

Sole accused is present in court by filing hazira.

Ld Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

No witness turned up today.

Vide order no.39 dtd. 09.09.2025 this court directed Inspector Hemant Kumar Sharma now posted as I.C Mathabhanga P.S, Cooch Behar to appear before the court on 13.11.2025.

The order was issued from this court vide memo no. 1261 dtd. 09.09.2025. Despite issuance of specific order, IC Mathabhanga PS namely Hemant Kumar Sharma has not appeared before the court.

In the circumstances, Inspector Hemant Kumar Sharma now posted as I.C Mathabhanga P.S, Cooch Behar is further directed to appear before the court on 07.01.2026 failing which appropriate proceeding under law shall be initiated.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Inspector Hemant Kumar Sharma now posted as I.C Mathabhanga P.S, Cooch Behar for information and compliance.

Dictated & Corrected,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar,

Sd/-  
Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
Cooch Behar, J.O Code:- WB000825

In the Court of Ld. Judge Special Court (POCSO) -cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar.

Memo No.

Dated 13.11.2025

Copy of **Order No. 40, Dated 13.11.2025** in connection with **Special case no. 07 of 2014** arising out of **Dinhata P.S Case no. 513/2009** dated 23.09.2009 u/s 408 of IPC is forwarded for information and necessary action to :

1. Inspector Hemant Kumar Sharma now posted as I.C Mathabhanga P.S, Cooch Behar

Judge Special Court-Cum-  
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court  
**Cooch Behar**